COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN)	CASE NO.
MADISON WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE)	2022-00129
ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on June 15, 2022, should be amended to afford Commission Staff additional time to prepare and file a Commission Staff Report in this proceeding initiated by Southern Madison Water District. (Southern Madison District). The procedural scheduled issued on that date required that the Commission Staff Report be filed no later than September 21, 2022. Commission Staff's First Request for Information was filed on June 15, 2022. Southern Madison District timely filed its response to Commission Staff's First Request on July 15, 2022. Commission Staff issued a Second Request for Information on July 26, 2022, and Southern Madison District again timely filed its response by August 19, 2022.

In performing its review of the application and the supporting docuemntation, Commission Staff discovered that additional time is needed to accurately prepare its report.

Based upon this fact, the Commission finds that good cause has been shown to extend the deadline for the Commission Staff Report from September 21, 2022, to October 5, 2022, so that an accurate report can be issued by the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Commission Staff shall file its Staff Report by October 5, 2022.
- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's Order of June 15, 2022, shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

SEP 20 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Evecutive Director

*Southern Madison Water District 207 North Dogwood Drive P. O. Box 220 Berea, KY 40403

*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206

*Wayne Robinson Southern Madison Water District 207 North Dogwood Drive P. O. Box 220 Berea, KY 40403